

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 18**

ADT SECURITY SERVICES, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL 347

Cases 18-CA-253853  
18-CA-255233  
18-CA-259314

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL  
WORKERS LOCAL 347's BRIEF TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Jason R. McClitis  
Jordan L. Glasgow  
753 State Avenue, Ste. 475  
Kansas City, KS 66101  
Phone: (913) 321-8884  
Fax: (913) 321-2396  
jrm@blake-uhlig.com  
jlg@blake-uhlig.com

*Attorneys for International  
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,  
Local 347*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Eric Patterson Bargaining Unit Work Grievance.....	3
B. The Short-Term Disability Grievances .....	5
V. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. ADT Violated the Act by Refusing to Respond to the Union’s Requests for Information. ..	
.....	11
B. ADT Further Violated the Act by Frustrating the Grievance Process. ....	17
C. ADT Violated Sections 8(d) and 8(a)(5) and (1) by Unilaterally Altering the STD Grievants’ Short-Term Disability Wages. ....	20
VI. CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bryant & Stratton Bus. Ins.*,  
321 NLRB 1007 (1996)..... 29

*Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst.*,  
323 NLRB at 410 ..... 12

*Cf. Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma*,  
140 S. Ct. 768, 779 (2020) ..... 26

*Chesapeake & Potomac Tele. Co.*,  
259 NLRB No. 30, 227 (1981)..... 15

*Conn. Inst. For the Blind, Inc.*,  
360 NLRB No. 55, 401 (2014)..... 14

*Conoco, Inc.*,  
318 NLRB 60, 62 (1995)..... 23

*Covanta Energy Corp.*,  
356 NLRB No. 98, 719 (2011)..... 29

*CVS Albany, LLC*,  
364 NLRB No. 21 (2016)..... 26

*EI Du Pont De Nemours & Co.*,  
366 NLRB No. 178 ..... 12

*Finch, Pruyn & Co., Inc.*,  
349 NLRB No. 28, 277 (2007)..... 29

*Good Life Beverage Co.*,  
312 NLRB 1060, 1062 n.9 (1993) ..... 13

<i>Grand Rapids Press</i> , 331 NLRB No. 43, 299 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Gruma Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 788, 789 (2005).....	14
<i>Hamilton Park Health Care Ctr.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 117 (2017).....	11, 15
<i>Hoffman Air &amp; Filtration Sys.</i> , 316 NLRB 353, 356 (1995), <i>enfd.</i> 786 F.2d 1169 (8th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Hosp. San Carlos Borromeo</i> , 355 NLRB 153 (2010).....	21
<i>In re Contract Carriers Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 851, 852 (2008); .....	18
<i>In re Hill</i> , 981 F.2d 1474, 1487 (5th Cir. 1993)) .....	26
<i>In re West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB No. 77, 587 (2003).....	13
<i>Jones Dairy Farm</i> , 295 NLRB No. 20, 115 (1989).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Lytton Rancheria of Cal.</i> , 361 NLRB 1350, 1361 (2014).....	28
<i>Majestic Towers, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 29, 313-14 (2008). .....	18
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Buffalo</i> , 311 NLRB 869 (1993).....	29
<i>Mining Specialists</i> , 314 NLRB 268, 269 (1994).....	24

<i>MV Transp., Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019).....	20, 32
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB No. 15, 100 (2008).....	18
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212, 1213 (1984).....	22
<i>New York &amp; Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723, 729 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736.....	29
<i>NTN Bower Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 141, 1141 (2011).....	26
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB No. 177, 991 (1975).....	11, 15
<i>Pulaski Constr. Co.</i> , 345 NLRB No. 66, 937 (2005).....	16
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Sys.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017).....	30, 31
<i>Riverside Cement Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 815, 818 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 145 NLRB No. 68, 733 (1961).....	15
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cnty. Campus</i> , 353 NLRB 996, 1005 (2009).....	21
<i>St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 320 NLRB 42 (1995).....	20

<i>Storall Mfg. Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 220 (1985).....	17
<i>Transp. Servs. of St. John, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 15 (2020).....	20, 29
<i>Vickers, Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 561, 570 (1965).....	22
<i>Waxie Sanitary Supply</i> , 337 NLRB 303 (2001).....	29
<i>Whitesell Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 92, 1182 (2011).....	21, 29
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70, 81 (1998). ....	26
<i>YP Adver. &amp; Publ'g</i> , 366 NLRB No. 89 (2018).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 18
